

TOWN OF CLARESHOLM PROVINCE OF ALBERTA SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING JULY 29, 2024 AGENDA

Time: 7:00 P.M.
Place: Council Chambers
Town of Claresholm Administration Office
111 – 55 Avenue West

NOTICE OF RECORDING

CALL TO ORDER

AGENDA: <u>ADOPTION OF AGENDA</u>

ACTION ITEMS:

1. REQUEST FOR DECISION: 2024 Fair Days Road Closure - Rocky Mountain Drift Club Drag Racing Demo

ADJOURNMENT



REQUEST FOR DECISION

Meeting: July 29, 2024 Agenda Item: 1

2024 FAIR DAYS ROAD CLOSURE - DRIFT DEMO

Drift Club Demonstration

Rocky Mountain Drift Club is requesting a road closure for the Drift Car Demonstration on Saturday August 10th from 5:00 pm until 8:00 pm. They have requested a location change to host on Saskatchewan Cres (as shown below). They have approached the business owners who would not have access to their locations during that timeframe. Administration has not confirmed nor circulated the adjacent residential neighborhood on the proposal, but if the event is approved Administration can send notification of the event to the neighborhood. There is a ball tournament taking place at the same time south of Saskatchewan Cres. And the drift show may interfere with the scheduling. At the time of issuing the agenda, administration has not been able to confirm this.



At the July 15th Council meeting, a motion to approve this event at the usual time and location was defeated due to safety and noise concerns associated with the event. Drift Demo members will be present for the Special Meeting and Council will have the opportunity to discuss and potentially resolve these concerns with event organizers.

Drift Demonstration Schedule

5:00 pm - 6:00 pm Road barriers up

Volunteers directing traffic Spectators arrive and park

6:00 pm - 8:00 pm **Main event**

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS:

	approve a road closure as presented on Saskatchewan o 8:00pm for the Rocky Mountain Drift Club Drag Racing be restricted to between the hours of 6:00 pm and 8:00 pm.
Attachments: 1. RFD - 2024 Fair Days Road Closures	
PREPARED BY: Tara Vandervalk, Development Services	Manager
APPROVED BY: Abe Tinney - CAO	DATE: July 27, 2024